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Area Categorization

N
AREA CATEGORIZATION OF YANGON CITY A

Revised Ver.

=

Master Plan which gives Break Down of MP which gives where
-Major Axis to conserve, promote, upgrade and guide
-CBD/2™ CBD/Sub-Center for densification

-New Town

-Conserved Areas
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Area Categorization N B0k
-Conservation Area - CA Tak {
Development Control Area - UA (DCA) T '
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Development Classification Layer Urban Planning Area=YCDC Boundary Urbanization Area
=Urbanization Area (UA) + Guided

Urbanization Area (GUA) and / .//éUA Guided Urbgnlzatlon Area
Conservation Area (CA) — Conservation Area

Cultural and Historical Layer / - Heritage Zone
=Heritage, important Pagodas, etc. - Shwe Dagon Pagoda Area
Sule Pagoda Area, etc.

Zoning Layer

=Zoning Categories, FAR, BCR, Height, o R C R1.R2, R3, R4
Set Back, etc. /LR/© / ; | 3 C1,C2

11,12

Public Facilities Layer
=Public Wholesale Market, Cemetery,

Slaughter House, Public Park, Jail, etc. y 4 - /

" Detailed Plan" of URDPL
Technical Infrastructure Layer E\(@ripus Plans (ex. Special Development
i . District; New Town Plan, etc.)
=Arterial Road, Railway, Expressway, [
Airport, Sewerage System, River,
Water Supply, Garbage Disposal,
Electricity, Port, etc.

" Technical Infrastructure Plan" of URDPL
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UA up to water 150'CA needed
body is OK
-—

|

150°

Natural
River
UA - CA River
Permanent
Revetment

*Yangon River, Bago River, Hlaing River, Pazundaung Creek, Twante Canal, Pan Hlaing River,
**(North Canal of Twante Canal)

UA.- Urbanization Area (UA) will be designated existing @w
urbanized area
Certain level of proper infrastructure
Population increase because of migration
Population density and usage of building can be
controlled by zoning system

L ~—

There are two types, UA and UA (DCA) Future
_ .y Urban
GUA- Guided Urbanization Area (GUA) to be developed Expansion
near future
up to GUA

To accept the migration and the proper investment
Proper infrastructure shall be provided ’ N
DP will be issued for proper projects with condition \\//

CA- Conservation Area (CA) to be

conserved to prevent the urban sprawl g =%y
To conserve the environment =
Development Activities shall be

controlled by DP system and 3w
NO DP shall be issued in principle

00



| South West
/| New Urban
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Building Height is measured by Above Mean Sea Level (AMSL) fOr . ouenressaes somm

Shwe Dagon Restricted Areas om 3\ s
A<78* , B62"* for Zone 1 7S R,
A=190’ for Zone 2 (AMSL) \ """" W /JM
A=417 for Zone 3 (AMSL) e /g

*In the case of thickness of the Plinth is 2’ or less.
If the plinth thickness is more than 2’, the height of
the building is measured from ground level

Zone 1 and 2 for Shwe Dagon
Pagoda Restricted Area

**A line is only measured for SDRA height limitation

Zone2 &3 Zone 1
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A Line** A Line**

B e I

Ground
Floor
Level*

Zone 3=417’ Restricted Area

(Y2 Ground Level
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Zoning R2 R3 R4 c1 11
Category
Cases Cas E:;;T Case | Case F;;'Ir:: Case | Case F;;';:: Case | Case F;;'Ir:: Case |Case F;glr:!c Case | Case F;;'Ir:: Case | Case F;;'Ir:: Case | Case F;;'Ir:: Case
eAlfPll s | A [Pl B [ A [Pl s | A (Plel g | A (Bl g | A Pl | A |PEIg | A |PEIp
0 0 0 0
Category 1 300% 500 50071300% 500 000 %3009 500 200 %400% 600 /007
0 0 0 0
(Cluster 1) 609 150 lia0o100% % lo0odt00% % Z00cAe00% % gincdS00% % [ogocd
120% % [200% B . |
Category 1 i 200%/ 400 720792009 400 |209°%200% 400 200:71300% 500 (600%
0 0 0 0 0
(Cluster 3,4) 300% % [O0000300% % C000r1300% % 00c0400% % [700%
Category 1 | 80% | 120 |15096150%| 300 [4009%4150% 300 400%|150% 300 [400%200%| 400 500%
(Cluster 2) 100% 9% [180%200%| % [5009%200%| % [500%200%| % [500%300% % [500%
% [100[120%
80 | % |150%
Category 2 | o 200%| 400 [50096200%| 400 [500%200%| 400 [500%300% 500 [500%
(Cluster 5,6) 300%| % |6009%300%| % [600%300% % [600%400% % (700%
10094 150 |180%[100%| 150 |180%
Category 3 . .,[150%]| 300 [400% 120% % [2009%[120%| % [200%
(Cluster 7) }ggoﬁ 1300 ;ggofzzooo/o % [500%)
150% 300 400%(150% 300 [400%200% 400 |500%
Category 3 200%| % [500%200%| % [500%300% % [500%
e 120%)| 200 [300%
0 0
£.10.12) 150%| % |400%
Category 3 150% 300 400%)
(Cluster 9) | 50 2009%| % [500%
% | 80 [100%| 60% | 100 |1209%[100%| 150 |1809%6120%| 200 [300%120%| 200 [300%
Category 4 | 60 | % [1209480% | % [1509%120%| % [200%[150% % WOO%[150% % 400%
oA E 120% 200 [300%)
0 0
1515 14) 150% 9% |400%)
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Zoning R2 R3 R4 c1 I1
Category
Cases Case SEII; Case|Case SEII; Case|Case (I::iEII:e Case|Case SEII; Case|Case (I:)igll:e Case|Case (I:T:)III:e Case|Case (I:T:)III:e Case|Case g::;; Case
A # B A # B A # B A # B A # B A # B A # B A # B
Category 50%
1-4 o o |40% o |40% 70%(40% 70%|40% 709%/|40% 70%|40% o [40% o
(Cluster 23{;2 50%)|60% 50% 60%|70% 50% 60% 80%150% 60% 80%|50% 60% 80%|50% 60% 80%I509% 60%|70% 50% 60%|70%
1-14)

93



@uo2(q) Height 2005¢05g03(gecoo:

' Zoning
Princ Princ Princ Princ Princ Princ Princ Princ
Case| . Case |Case| . Case |Case | . Case |Case| . Case| Case | . Case |Case| . Case| Case | . Case |Case| . Case
Cases iple iple iple iple iple iple iple iple
A # B A # B A # B A # B A # B A # A # B A # B
category 150|162’
1 '
(Cluster 138 feet|174’
1,3,4)
Category y
] 38" f100 112, 40’ 54 68’ | 40’ 54 68’
(Cluster 2) eet(124 feet feet
Category
2 92! 20" 82 | 94
(Cluster ' : ' * feet (106" *
5.6) | 56 | 36 | 4 |46 |°° %% 182 0, 4T/7Af 4T/7Af
Category feet feet feet 102 ( eet ( eet
3 36' 66" | 72' AMSL) AMSL)
(Cluster 112’ N 74
7,8,10,11 50 feet
Category eet g6’ 48 48
3 34’ £ 62" | 34’ f 62’
(Cluster 9) eet eet
Category
4 42" 54 | 66’
(Cluster feet| 78’
12,13,14)

*Shwe Dagon Pagoda Height Limitation shall apply even for this zoning category. k

Any Pagoda is not included for this

height regulation
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Limitation of FAR by the road width = road width (ft.) x 0.2

by the road width = 15" % 0.2 = 300%

by the road width =20° %X 0.2 = 400%

ot 115, 5 Road Izo'
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FAR = 400% C FAR = 500%
Limitation of FAR i Limitation of FAR
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Limitation of Height by the road width = front road width (ft.) x 2

Road I 30" Road I 50
Designated Designated
Height = _82 ft Height = 82 ft
by Zom_ng by Zoning
Regulation Regulation

Limitation of Height
by the road width = 30'x 2 =60 ft

Limitation of Height
by the road width = 50’ x 2 = 100 ft
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of R1 in the same enough and can be assumed
cluster Py to become certain level of
Ex. 100% of R1 area, zoning category shall
in Cluster 5 be considered and the FAR
Ex. 400% of Rd # of the same cluster zoning
X. % o i *
i Cluster 5 will category may be decided
be considered

* Public Facility Layer buildings shall be regulated by necessary FAR for its function
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Residential Zone Commercial Zone Industrial Zone
Category Sub-Category Remarks
R1* R2 R3 R4 a [ e | n 12
~15,000
Office Office ~(1,500) ft*|~5,000 ft o o o o o o () in case of partly residential building
~15,000 | ~30,000 | ~100,000 Incdluding Public Market
Store ~(1,500) ft* | 5,000 ft2 ; ) 8 o |~15,000ft |~5,000ft |, "8 -
ft ft ft: () in case of partly residential building
Restaurant N 2| ,| ~15,000 | ~30,000 | ~100,000 R 2| o . . o
(1,500) ft* | ~5,000 ft e 5 i o 15,000 ft° | ~5,000 ft° |( ) in case of partly residential building
. N 2| ,| ~15,000 | ~30,000 | ~100,000 N R ) . ] ] o
Service (1,500) ft* | ~5,000 ft e I i o 15,000 ft° | ~5,000 ft° |( ) in case of partly residential building
~15,000
Night Entertainment X ~5,000 ft? 5 o o o o X
Commerce ~1(§t000
Theatre X X f,tz o o o o X
~10,000 | ~30,000
Sports and Game X 2 2 o o o o X
ft ft
Petrol station X X o* o o o o o * Need to limit tank volume in R3
~10,000 | ~30,000
Accommodation |Accommodation X e e o o o o X
Residence Residence (Detached House) o o o o o o o X
Apartment house |Apartment House o o (o) o o o o X
partly residential Non-residential area limited by each use limit area
. y . . @ Non-residential area is less than 1/2 of the total
(including apartment [Residential mixed @ o o) o o o o X e .
house) buildin floor area of the building and limitted by each use
e .
Embassy o o o o o o o X
Government offices which closely o o o o o o o o
relate to citizen’s life, T/S Office
Government ,| ~10,000 | ~30,000
Central and Local Government, YCDC  |~(1,500) ft (2 e o o o o o () in case of partly residential building
Fire Station, Police Office, Police
Station o o o o o o o o
Post Office o o o o o o o o

NI




Residential Zone

Commerc

ial Zone

Industrial Zone

Category Sub-Category Remarks
R1* R2 R3 R4 a [ e | n 12
Public University
X o o o o o o X
Private University
Public School
o o o o o o o X
Private School
Education and . .
Public Culture Facility o o o o) o o (¢} X
Culture
Soorts Facilt ~10,000 | ~30,000
orts Facili X o o o o X
P Y ft? ft®
Public Hospital
X o o o o o o X
Private Hospital
Public Toilet o o o o o o o o
Religious Religious o o o o o o o o
Railway station, Port and Airport
. X o o o o o o o
Facility, etc.
Public Wholesale Market Regulated by Public Facility Layer same as shop
2 2 ~15'000 N . . 13
~(1,500) ft* [~5,000 ft 5 o o o o o () in case of partly residential building
Transportation and |Warehouse/ Storage ft
Warehouse Limited to Low Hazardous ** Limited to Moderate Hazardous ** -
. ~10,000
Parking X X 5 o o o o o
ft:
¢ attache i ~1,000ft* | ,| ~10,000
In case of attached parking with residence | ~3,000 ft @ o o o o o
-(~500 ft?) |~1,500 ft* |~5,000 ft’ o o o o o () in case of partly residential building
Factory
Industry Limited to Low Hazardous Limited to Moderate Hazardous -
Automobile (~500 ft?) [~1,500 ft*|~5,000 ft* o o o o o () in case of partly residential building
Agriculture, Forest, X 5| ~15,000
) Agriculture, etc. X ~5,000 ft 5 o o o o o
Fishery ft

J9
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Example for Shop

Residential Z (¢ ial Z, Industrial Z
Category Sub-Category € n one one one Remarks

R1* R2 R3 R4 C1

~15,000 | ~30,000 | ~100,000

N > N » |Incdluding Public Market
Commerce |Store 7 s 50008t T, .- P o ~15,000 ft2 | ~5,000 ft? ucing Pl

A, () in case of partly residential building

)

l_Y_)

No size limitation ’
inC2

L
f
ﬁl R1, 2 limitation criteg

(Mmax. floor size
@50% of TFA

According to the zoning, max.

Max. floor area size by the building
50% of applies
TFA

Shop floor area is regulated
by use regulation table

TFA) s not allowed in R1

\_ /

*Independent shop (100% of [

20,000sqft shop is only allowed in R4, C1, C2
If located in R1~R3, [1~12, become non-conformity
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Example: canal alongside of the Primary Road Example: double section road
Primary Road Primary Road

. other road
Ex. Areawide R2 Ex. Areawide R2

*Roadside Zoning (buffer)may not be designated
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Whole Block Most of Block
g‘/—] g Roadside Zoning may not designated

*with consideration of minimum zone
area size (ex. R1,R2 =212 acres)

1~9 usage 1~9 usage
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(MDAIl the plots in gated housing Access
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Cluster X ClusterY
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If the characteristics of both side of the road is )
the same, Zoning Regulation shall be also in the

same way
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Roadside
Zoning

Relaxation 150° N This case use regulation

L|m|_lation I Blot will be checked by R3 RS
Line R2 Zoning for this portion (ex.
Office= Max.1,500sgm)

This case use

regulation will be This portion will be Even the portion of the building
checked by R3 RS checked by R2 Area .
Zoning (ex. Office= Zoning (ex. Office= is checked by each of RS and
Max.1,500sqm) Max. 500sqm) Area zoning, total of the floor of

each usage is needed to be
checked. It shall be limited to
RS zoning maximum for use
regulation” — Max. 1,500sgm
for office floor
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RS Shape and Use relaxation only applies to the plot
which is facing to the road for RS zoning. In case the
depth of the plot is shorter than the depth limitation
above (50 ft.), the relaxation by RS zoning is limited to
the plot boundary.
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Park and Playground

FAR: 10%

BCR: 5%

—relaxation up to 20% on FAR, 10% on BCR for
public interest buildings...resting space, sports
related facilities, exhibition facility, heritage
buildings, etc.*

*NOT for commercial buildings like luxury restaurants, hotels, etc.

Resllng Space ~I:door Sport Ground - Heritage Building Exhibition Facility
4 Roadside Zoning ]
YCDC Park
and 4 Areawide Zoning ]
Playground
For whole area for this Park and Playground,

FAR:10% (20% with relaxation)
L BCR: 5% (10% with relaxation)

Height: Controlled by Areawide Zoning
Use: Controlled by Areawide Zoning
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Non-conformity Building

New Regulation
ex. new height limitation

Non-conformity Building

Can exist as it is

On Reconstruction

d(50) Non-Conformity 260005323 20

At the time of Reconstruction or
Major Renovation, it should be
comply with new regulation
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Mingaladon Industrial Zone

Inner Road Area shall be excluded for FAR, BCR Calculation

Vacant Land Construction of Land Subdivision Development on
Inner Road each of plots
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For Kan Taw Gyl Lake, all the area
inside the primary roads = CA ]
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